1
Tips for Using the OmniBook XE and XE2
Configuring and Testing Your OmniBook
• Configuring the OmniBook with the BIOS Setup Utility
• Updating the OmniBook BIOS
• Testing the OmniBook with HP Diag Tools
• Using Power Management in Windows 95
• Using Enhanced Video and Dual Monitors (Windows 95 and Windows 98)

Keyboard and
Pointing Device
87/88-key touch-type keyboard with 101/102 key emulation.
Embedded numeric keypad.
12 function (Fn) keys.
Touch pad pointing device.
Modem 56Kbps (V.90) data speed maximum.
14.4Kbps fax speed, Class 1 and 2.
Input/Output Universal serial bus (USB).
9-pin, 115,200-bps serial (16550 UART).
25-pin bi-directional ECP/EPP parallel.
Video out: up to 800×600×16M colors at 75-Hz refresh rate.
PS/2 keyboard/mouse port.
IrDA 1.1 (Fast IR) infrared port.
Expandability One Type III or two Type II 16-/32-bit PC Card slots (3.3- and 5-V support).
CardBus enabled.
Lower slot supports Zoomed Video.
Optional port replicator.
44
Software Microsoft Windows 98.
Windows 98-compatible Plug-and-Play.
Power management.
VirusScan.
Adobe Acrobat Reader.
My Yahoo!
HP diagnostic tests.
Online documentation.
Electronic registration.
OmniBook Recovery CD included.
Centralized worldwide BIOS and driver update service.
Security
Features
User and supervisor passwords.
Kensington Microsaver lock slot.
Environmental
Limits
Operating temperature: 5 to 35 ºC (41 to 95 ºF).
Operating humidity: 20 to 80 percent RH.
Storage temperature: –20 to 60 ºC (–4 to 140 ºF).
Storage humidity: 8 to 90 percent RH.
Major ICs CPU: Intel Pentium II OR Celeron.
North Bridge: 443DX.
South Bridge: PIIX4e.
Video: SMI LynxE SM811.
Audio: ESS M-2EM.
CardBus: TI PCI1225.
Keyboard controller: National PC87570.
Super I/O: National 97338.
45
OmniBook XE2 Hardware Specifications
Physical
Attributes
Size: 311mm×249mm×42mm (12.24”×9.80”×1.64”) closed.
Weight: 3.0 kg (6.6 lb.).
Processor
and Bus
Architecture
300-MHz OR 333-MHz Intel Pentium II OR Celeron processor.
MMX technology.
2.5-V low-power processor.
128-KB OR 256-KB built-in L2 cache.
32-bit PCI bus.
Graphics 12.1-inch HPA display (800×600×64K colors).
OR 12.1-inch SVGA active-matrix (TFT) display (800×600×64K colors).
OR 13.3-inch XGA active-matrix (TFT) display (1024×768×64K colors).
SMI LynxE SM811 graphics controller with 2-MB 135-MHz SGRAM.
Zoomed Video support for lower PC Card slot (Windows 95 and Windows 98 only).
Dual-monitor support.